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MEETING REPORT
DATE:

Thursday, October 8, 2015

TIME:

10:00 a.m. to 1:00 p.m.

PLACE:

Two White Flint, 15545 Rockville Pike
Rockville, MD 20852

PURPOSE:

Discuss AUC LLC (AUC) comments on the draft materials license for the
proposed Reno Creek In Situ Recovery (ISR) Project, Campbell County,
Wyoming.

ATTENDEES:
See Participant List (Attachment 2).
BACKGROUND:
On July 8, 2015, the U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission (NRC) staff issued to AUC LLC
(AUC), a draft source materials license for the proposed Reno Creek in situ recovery (ISR)
project located in Campbell County, Wyoming. The draft license was publicly available through
the Agencywide Documents Access and Management System (ADAMS) under Accession
Number ML15154B494. On August 18, 2015, AUC submitted written comments on the
conditions listed in the draft license. AUC’s August 18th submittal was made publicly available
via ADAMS Accession Number ML15230A566. In advance of this public meeting, NRC staff
prepared responses to AUC comments and made these responses publicly available in ADAMS
(ML15278A383). This report summarizes the discussion in this meeting related to specific draft
license conditions (LCs).
DISCUSSION:
NRC staff read the opening statement for the meeting and introductions were made by all in
attendance. NRC staff stated that AUC had no comments on 33 of the LCs and added that
NRC understands “no comment” to mean AUC finds those LCs acceptable. NRC staff
proceeded to discuss the LCs for which AUC had commented.
The discussions on the various LCs were as follows:
9.2
Applicant’s Request(s):
Insert "electronic" prior to license in the last sentence of the 1st paragraph.
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Staff’s Position:
Staff disagrees with AUC comment. NRC inspectors cannot use licensee’s computers and
need access to the license application during inspections. Therefore, a licensee must maintain
a hard copy of the approved updated license application on site for NRC inspections.
Discussion:
In meeting discussion, the applicant and NRC staff agreed to retain the existing language of this
LC.
9.5
Applicant’s Request(s):
Add "as warranted" following groundwater restoration in the second sentence of first paragraph.
Staff’s Position:
Staff disagrees with AUC comment. “As warranted” does not clarify or add meaning to the LC.
Discussion:
In meeting discussion, the applicant and NRC staff agreed to retain the existing language of this
LC.
9.6
Applicant’s Request(s):
The second to last sentence in the fourth paragraph should include “controlled or”. Revise the
sentence to read as follows: "The contamination control program shall demonstrate how the
licensee will limit the spread of contamination when moving or transporting potentially
contaminated equipment, materials, or packages (i.e. pumps, valves, piping, filters, etc.) from
controlled or restricted areas through unrestricted areas."
Staff’s Position:
Staff agrees with AUC comment.
Discussion:
The NRC staff will incorporate this change into the LC.
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9.7
Applicant’s Request(s):
1.

In the fifth sentence of the second paragraph please remove the requirement that
reports generated by the designee be reviewed "no later than 3 hours from the beginning
of the next work day". Revise the sentence to read as follows: "Reports generated by
the designee will be reviewed by the RSO or RST as soon as practical and as a top
priority upon return to the site from the beginning of the next work day following an
absence, weekend, or holiday."

2.

Please revise the fourth sentence in the second paragraph as follows to include the
Thanksgiving holiday: "With the exception of the Thanksgiving holiday, a designee shall
not perform daily inspections for more than two consecutive days, except in the event of
a Federal or company holiday, whereby the designee will not exceed more than three
consecutive days; for the Thanksgiving holiday, the DO may perform the inspections for
up to four consecutive days.”

Staff’s Position:
There was no technical basis provided for AUC’s comment. Staff seeks clarification discussion
on following points: (1) come to agreement on urgency (open ended is not acceptable), and
(2) get better understanding of four day request for Thanksgiving.
Discussion:
Part 1: AUC agrees with no change to following wording in 5th sentence of 2nd paragraph:
“Reports generated by the designee will be reviewed by the RSP or RST as soon as practical,
but not later than 3 hours from the beginning of the next work day following an absence,
weekend, or holiday.” In meeting discussion, AUC and NRC staff acknowledged that the RSO
or RST review of designee generated reports only documents that completion of initial review
within the 3 hour timeframe and does not constitute RSO or RST agreement with contents of
this report or final action with respect to the report. For draft LC 9.7, Part 2: AUC to submit
additional information to further clarify and support request that “…for the Thanksgiving holiday,
the DO may perform the inspections for up to four consecutive days.” (Action Item 1)
In response to this action item, the applicant submitted the following response with
supporting information (ML15296A539):
Part 1: AUC agrees with staff that the wording in the 5th sentence of the 2nd paragraph will not
be revised. AUC also agrees with the meeting discussion point that a signature from the RSO
or RST indicates a review of a designee generated report within the required three hour
timeframe, but it does not constitute agreement with the content of the report nor does it
preclude the RSO or RST to conduct further inquiries based on a report’s contents.
Part 2: AUC proposes the following revised language for the fourth sentence in the second
paragraph as follows to include the Thanksgiving holiday:
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“A designee shall not perform daily inspections for more than two consecutive days except in
the event of a Federal or company holiday, whereby the designee will not exceed more than
three consecutive days with one exception; the DO may perform the inspections for up to four
consecutive days for the Thanksgiving holiday.”
Supporting Information:
AUC designates the day of Thanksgiving and the day after Thanksgiving as company holidays,
therefore the DO will perform daily inspections for four consecutive days including the weekend
for these company holidays.
Staff Review of Response:
NRC staff has reviewed and finds applicant’s revised language for the fourth sentence in the
second paragraph acceptable and staff will incorporate this change to LC.
9.8
Applicant’s Request(s):
The Reno Creek Project area does not contain any Bureau of Land Management (BLM)
surface, therefore please remove the reference to the BLM in the last sentence of the second
paragraph. Revise LC as follows: "The artifacts shall be inventoried and evaluated in
accordance with 36 CFR Part 800, and no disturbance of the area shall occur until the licensee
has received authorization to proceed from the Wyoming State Historic Preservation Officer or
the NRC, as appropriate."
Staff’s Position:
Staff agrees with AUC comment with the following additional wording:
In 1st sentence of 1st paragraph, after “NRC” add “and within the direct area of potential effects
(APE).” After the last sentence of 2nd paragraph add new sentence “For developmental
activities outside of the direct APE, the NRC shall be notified and provide appropriate
authorization before commencement of those activities.”
Discussion:
In this discussion, NRC staff and applicant agreed to the above revised language for this LC.
NRC staff to coordinate with AUC to investigate revision of the direct APE based on tribal
survey (Action Item 2).
10.1
Applicant’s Request(s):
Add sodium chlorate as an oxidant since sodium chlorate is discussed in Section 3.1.4.1,
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Lixiviant, as a possible oxidant for use in the partially saturated portion of the PZA.
Staff’s Position:
Staff disagrees with AUC comment. Sodium chlorate is not typically used at NRC-licensed
sites, and AUC did not provide any analysis on the potential effects of its use or storage. AUC
can perform a test or pilot using sodium chlorate through the SERP process (draft LC 9.4), and
if test or pilot is successful and AUC wants to extend to commercial activities, AUC could submit
an amendment request.
Discussion:
In meeting discussion, the applicant and NRC staff agreed to retain the existing language of this
LC.
10.4
Applicant’s Request(s):
Revise the condition in Section A as follows: “All routine operational activities involving
radioactive materials and potentially hazardous bulk chemicals, gasoline and diesel associated
with licensed activities that are handled, processed, stored, or transported by employees.”
Staff’s Position:
There was no technical basis provided for AUC’s comment. Staff requests that AUC explain
why non-“Radioactive material” is not acceptable?
Discussion:
NRC staff to identify one example of a licensee’s listing of Standard Operating Procedures
(SOPs) developed in preparation for the preoperational inspection and AUC to provide revised
language for this draft LC in place of language in AUC’s original comment (Action Item 3).
In response to this action item, the applicant submitted the following response
(ML15296A539):
AUC proposes to withdraw its original comment and retain the original proposed draft LC
language as follows:
“A. All routine operational activities involving radioactive and non-radioactive materials
associated with licensed activities that are handled, processed, stored, or transported by
employees.”
Supporting Information:
AUC received a publicly available list of SOPs developed by another ISR operator from NRC
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staff. Based the list of SOPs and after our meeting discussion with NRC staff AUC has agreed
to retain the non-radioactive term in the LC, which is standard language.
Staff Review of Response:
The NRC staff has reviewed the applicant’s response to this action item and finds the applicants
response acceptable. Therefore, there will be no change to this LC.
10.5
Applicant’s Request(s):
Delete the unnecessary LC (10.5) because this issue is adequately handled in the TR.
Mechanical Integrity Testing is already detailed in the approved license application in
Section 3.1.3.3.
Staff’s Position:
Staff disagrees with AUC comment. This is a standard LC. Some LCs are included to reinforce
a regulatory requirement or commitment.
Discussion:
AUC accepts language in draft LC, but requests that words “monitoring well” be removed from
the draft LC because monitoring wells are normally not included in MIT. NRC staff to consider
removing these words from draft LC (Action Item 4).
In response to this action item, the applicant submitted the following response
(ML15296A539):
AUC proposes the following text changes to LC 10.5, which retains the words “monitoring wells”
for initial MITs only. “Mechanical Integrity Tests. The licensee shall construct all wells in
accordance with methods described in Section 3.1.3 of the approved license application.
Initially, mechanical integrity tests shall be performed on all wells (injection, extraction, and
monitoring wells) before the well is utilized and on wells that have been serviced with equipment
or procedures that could damage the well casing. Each injection and recovery well shall be
retested at least once every five years it is in use. Integrity tests shall be performed in
accordance with Section 3.1.3.3 of the licensee’s approved license application. Any failed well
casing that cannot be repaired to pass the integrity test shall be appropriately plugged and
abandoned in accordance with Section 3.1.3.3 of the approved license application.”
Supporting Information:
AUC committed to do an initial test on all monitoring wells prior to being placed into service in its
approved Wyoming Department of Environmental Quality Permit to Mine (Permit). The Permit
is consistent with TR Section 3.1.3.3, Well Mechanical Integrity Testing (MIT) in that only the
recovery and injection wells will be tested every 5 years thereafter while still in operation.
Therefore AUC has proposed a revision to the draft LC 10.5 to be consistent with the approved
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Permit.
Staff Review of Response:
The NRC staff has reviewed the applicant’s response to this action item and finds the applicants
response acceptable. Therefore, staff will incorporate this change to the LC.
10.7
Applicant’s Request(s):
Delete the unnecessary LC (10.7) because this issue is adequately handled in the TR since
AUC commits to maintain an inward gradient from the start of uranium recovery operations until
initiation of the groundwater stabilization period in Section 3.1.5, Wellfield Design, of the
approved license application.
Staff’s Position:
Staff disagrees with AUC comment. This is a standard LC. Some LCs are included to reinforce
a regulatory requirement or commitment.
Discussion:
In meeting discussion, the applicant and NRC staff agreed to retain the existing language of this
LC.
10.9
Applicant’s Request(s):
Delete RSO from the fourth sentence of item B and include the term "weekly pond" for clarity.
The revised sentence will read as follows: "The weekly pond inspection report will be reviewed
by the Manager of Health, Safety and Environmental Affairs, and the Operations Manager."
Staff’s Position:
Staff understands AUC comment, but seeks clarification on whether or not AUC proposes a
change to this draft LC?
Discussion:
In meeting discussion, the applicant clarified their proposed changes to this LC. Following this
clarification, NRC staff accepted the applicants proposed changes to Item B of this LC.
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10.10
Applicant’s Request(s):
Delete the unnecessary LC (10.10) because this issue is adequately handled in the TR. AUC
has addressed the use of chemical reductants such as sulfide and/or sulfite compounds in the
approved license application in Section 6.1.4.3 Reverse Osmosis Treatment with Permeate
Injection and Reductant Addition.
AUC has also addressed the possible development of bio-remediation to create reducing
conditions within a Production Unit undergoing groundwater restoration in the approved license
application. In TR Section 6.1.4.4 Alternate Groundwater Restoration Method AUC states that it
will SERP the development and field testing of bio-remediation. As part of the SERP process,
the committee will consider the use, storage, handling and transport of biological materials for
reductant injection prior to approving the use or implementation of bio-remediation for
groundwater restoration.
Staff’s Position:
Staff disagrees with AUC comment. Biological reductant is not widely accepted and needs
approval based on site specific conditions. AUC did not provide a discussion or evaluation of its
safe storage or use.
AUC can perform a test or pilot using the biological reductant through the SERP process (draft
LC 9.4), and if the test or pilot is successful and AUC wants to extend to commercial activities,
AUC could submit an amendment request.
Discussion:
AUC to propose revision to language in draft LC and provide pointers to supporting discussion
in the TR (Technical Report) and ER (Environmental Report). NRC staff to review related
information in TR Section 6.1.4.4. (Action Item 5).
In response to this action item, the applicant submitted the following response
(ML15296A539):
AUC proposes the following revised language for LC 10.10:
“The licensee shall submit to NRC staff, for review and approval, plans for equipment and
procedures prior to the use, storage, handling and transport of biological or chemical materials
other than sodium sulfide for reductant injections during restoration.”
Supporting Information:
AUC has included sodium sulfide as a proposed chemical reductant for use in groundwater
restoration in the license application in TR Section 6.1.4.3. Within this section AUC references
ER Section 4.12.1.2.2.1, which discusses the development of a SOP for training operators in
the safe use of sodium sulfide. In addition AUC covered employee training and engineering
controls to ensure safe use, storage and handling of sodium sulfide in TR Section 3.2.2.7.
Therefore AUC believes it has met the criteria for the use of sodium sulfide discussed in LC
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10.10 in the license application.
Staff Review of Response:
The NRC staff has reviewed the applicant’s response to this action item and finds the applicants
response acceptable. Therefore, staff will incorporate this change to the LC.

10.11
Applicant’s Request(s):
AUC proposes revising LC 10.11 as follows: “Prior to conducting tests for a wellfield data
package, the licensee will attempt to locate and abandon all historic drill holes located within the
perimeter well ring for the Wellfield. The licensee will document such efforts to identify and
properly abandon all drill holes in the wellfield data package.”
Staff’s Position:
Staff disagrees with AUC comment.
NRC's understanding is that AUC agrees with paragraph (A). NRC proposes the following
language for paragraph (B): “For purposes of an ACL application (if one were to be pursued for
this wellfield) pursuant to 10 CFR Part 40 Appendix A Criterion 5B(5)(c), the licensee will
document in the wellfield package the expected downgradient direction after operations have
ceased, location of the anticipated point of exposure for any hazard assessment, and drillholes
that potentially need to be properly abandoned between the expected point of exposure and
perimeter well ring. In consideration of the potential for drillholes to be abandoned, the licensee
will evaluate site specific conditions, such as differences in potentiometric head between
aquifers. The licensee may elect to abandon the drillholes prior to the start of operations or
prior to submittal of the ACL [alternate concentration limits] application. If the licensee elects to
abandon the drillholes after the start of operations, the licensee will be required to verify the
location of the drillholes prior to the start of operations and provide cost to cover the eventual
abandonment in the surety.”
Discussion:
AUC to propose alternative language to language in NRC response for paragraph (B) along with
supporting information (Action Item 6).
In response to this action item, the applicant submitted the following response
(ML15296A539):
AUC proposes the following revised language for LC 10.11:
“The licensee may, in its Wellfield Package submittals, elect to abandon downgradient historical
drillholes located between the perimeter well ring and the Point of Exposure/Aquifer Exemption
Boundary of each wellfield prior to the start of operations or prior to submittal of an ACL
application pursuant to 10 CFR Part 40 Appendix A Criterion 5B(5)(c). If the licensee elects to
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abandon such drillholes after the start of operations of each wellfield, the licensee will be
required to verify the location of such drillholes prior to the start of operations of each wellfield
and provide cost to cover the eventual abandonment of the drillholes in the surety.”
Supporting Information:
NRC staff has done an excellent job of distilling the LC terms of Paragraph B into the last two
sentences of its proposed language. AUC suggests language that provides additional clarity
and certainty to the LC, but accepts the principle embodied in staff’s proposal.
AUC believes that NRC staff’s generalized language about ACLs and the issue relating to the
consideration of the hydrologic consequences of the potential presence of unplugged historical
drillholes lying between the perimeter well ring and the POE/AE reasonably describes some but
not all of the requirements of an ACL application. AUC acknowledges that, if in the future, AUC
submits an ACL application, the detailed hydrologic and geochemical evaluation may include
the potential for the existence of unplugged historical drillholes between the perimeter well ring
and the POE/AE. However, such hydrologic evaluation is only one small portion of an ACL
application. To specifically reference either one small portion or all ACL requirements in a LC
does not appear necessary. NRC Regulations and guidance and the long standing practices of
ACL applications and evaluation are sufficiently clear and comprehensive. AUC is aware of its
potential future technical obligations under an ACL application. Further, AUC, in its suggested
revised language, undertakes to bond for any potential unplugged historical drillholes located in
the zone between the perimeter well ring and the POE/AE.
Staff Review of Response:
Based on NRC staff’s review of the applicant’s response, the staff proposes the following
alternative language for paragraph B) “downgradient of the wellfield between the perimeter well
ring and anticipated point of exposure for a future ACL application pursuant to 10 CFR Part 40
Appendix A Criterion 5B(5)(c) by electing to abandon the downgradient historical drillholes
either (i) prior to the start of operations, or (ii) prior to the submittal of an ACL application. If the
drillholes are abandoned after the start of operations of a wellfield, then the licensee is required
to verify the location of such drillholes prior to the start of operations of that wellfield and provide
the cost to cover the eventual abandonment of the drillholes in its surety estimate.”
The licensee will document such efforts to identify and properly abandon all drill holes in the
wellfield data package.
10.12
Applicant’s Request(s):
In section (a) delete the word "not" from the first sentence. AUC will use Methods 1, 2 or 3 as
defined in the approved license application for groundwater detection monitoring programs.
Method 4 has been restricted to shallow well monitoring use only. Revise the sentence as
follows: “The licensee will construct monitoring wells used for the groundwater detection
monitoring programs at the Production Units by Methods 1, 2 or 3 as defined by the approved
license application.”
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The discussion of flare relating to standard five spot pattern configurations was covered in the
groundwater modeling report included in the approved license application therefore delete the
following two sentences from Section (a): "The licensee will include an analysis of flare in the
wellfield data package. The flare should be based on operational history after the initial wellfield
data package." AUC agrees flare analysis should be addressed for atypical patterns.
AUC requests that the last sentence in Section (b) be revised as follows to reflect the resolution
of the BLM ANC well cluster in the Public Meeting: "If the non AUC controlled well is screened
within the ore zone, the licensee will:

•
•

Submit a plan to NRC describing what is to be done with the BLM well screened in the
PZA; and
Document the BLM's concurrence with the plan.”

Staff’s Position:
Staff agrees in part and disagrees in part with AUC comment. This response relates to three
items: the word "not”, flare analysis, and non-AUC wells.
Staff agrees with AUC on removing the word "not".
Staff disagrees with AUC on removing the flare analysis requirement. Although the flare was
addressed in the application (by modeling), staff had made it clear that a one layer model was
insufficient to model flare. A flare analysis should be part of the wellfield package based on the
final design of a wellfield.
For the non-AUC wells, staff agrees with AUC on the change but with further revision:
The sentence "If the non-AUC controlled well is screened within the ore zone, the licensee will
document that the well has been abandoned." to "If the non-AUC controlled well is screened
within the ore zone, the licensee will submit to NRC, for review and approval, a plan
documenting any proposed resolution including discussions with the owners of that well.”
Discussion:
NRC to delete the word “not” from first sentence of paragraph (a) and revise the last sentence of
paragraph (b) to “If the non-AUC controlled well is screened within the ore zone, the licensee
will submit to NRC, for review and approval, a plan documenting any proposed resolution
including discussions with the owners of that well.” (Action Item 7)
In response to this action item, the applicant submitted the following response
(ML15296A539):
“AUC agrees with the proposed staff changes to the text of LC 10.12.”
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10.13
Applicant’s Request(s):
The requirements for this LC are contained in the approved license application in Sections
3.1.3.3, 3.1.6, 5.3.1 and 5.7. Therefore, delete the unnecessary LC (10.13) because this issue
is adequately handled in the TR.
Staff’s Position:
Staff disagrees with AUC comment. This is a standard LC. Some LCs are included to reinforce
a regulatory requirement or commitment.
Discussion:
In this discussion, the applicant and NRC staff agreed to retain the existing language of this LC.
10.19
Applicant’s Request(s):
Please revise the first sentence of the second paragraph as follows: "The licensee will obtain
the necessary permits and construct one Class I UIC deep disposal well prior to the
commencement of operations of the Reno Creek Project."
Staff’s Position:
Staff agrees with AUC comment with addition of following statement after 3rd sentence of 2nd
paragraph of LC: “In the event of a decrease in disposal capacity, AUC shall decrease or stop
its production rate (except to maintain an inward gradient per LC 10.7) to adequately dispose of
all liquid effluents and increase its disposal capacity by completing another of the approved
deep disposal wells.”
Discussion:
NRC to revise 1st sentence of 2nd paragraph to “The licensee will obtain the necessary permits
and construct at least one Class I UIC deep disposal well prior to the commencement of
operations of the Reno Creek Project.” NRC will also add following statement after 3rd
sentence of 2nd paragraph: “In the event of a decrease in disposal capacity, the licensee shall
decrease or stop its production rate (except to maintain an inward gradient per LC 10.7) to
adequately dispose of all liquid effluents and increase its disposal capacity by completing
another of the approved deep disposal wells.” (Action Item 8)
In response to this action item, the applicant submitted the following response
(ML15296A539):
“AUC agrees with the proposed changes to the text of LC 10.19.”
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11.3
Applicant’s Request(s):
In section (A) replace the term "ore zone" with "Production Zone Aquifer" in the first sentence to
be consistent with the terminology in the approved license application.
To be consistent with the approved license application, Section 5.7.8.1.3, in section (E) replace
the term "the mean values" in the second sentence with the term "established based on a
statistically valid analysis of the data". Revise the sentence as follows: "For the perimeter ring
monitoring wells (Section B) and monitoring wells in the overlying aquifer (Section C), the
background levels shall be established based on a statistically valid analysis of the data on a
parameter-by- parameter, well-by-well, Production Unit or sub-set of the Production Unit basis,
as deemed appropriate, in accordance with Section 5.7.8.1 of the approved license
application."
In section (E) replace the term "ore zone" with "Production Zone Aquifer" in the fourth sentence
to be consistent with the terminology in the approved license application.
Revise the sentence as follows: “For the Production Zone Aquifer monitoring wells, the
background levels shall be established on a parameter-by-parameter basis using either the
Production Unit, sub-set of the Production Unit or well-specific mean value."
Staffs Position:
Staff agrees with AUC comment.
Discussion
In meeting discussion, NRC staff agreed to incorporate applicant’s proposed change to LC.
11.4
Applicant’s Request(s):
Replace the term "ore zone" with "Production Zone Aquifer" in the third sentence to be
consistent with the terminology in the approved license application. Revise the sentence as
follows: "The default excursion parameters for wells in the Production Zone Aquifer and
overlying aquifer are chloride, conductivity, and total alkalinity.”
Staff’s Position:
Staff agrees with AUC comment.
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Discussion:
None.
12.12
Applicant’s Request(s):
Delete the unnecessary LC (12.12) because this issue was adequately handled in an RAI
response.
Staff’s Position:
Staff agrees with AUC comment.
Discussion:
None.
12.15
Applicant’s Request(s):
AUC proposes adding the following maximum injection pressure calculation method to TR
Section 3.1.3.3, rather than including as a LC.
Example maximum injection pressure calculation:
Maximum Injection Pressure = Sf* De* (FFP - Vg)
Where:
Sf = safety factor; 90%
De= depth of screen in feet; 310 ft. FFP= Formation Fracture Pressure; 0.8 psi/ft.
Vg =vertical pressure gradient of water;
0.433 psi/ft.
MIP = 0.90 * 310 ft.* (0.8 - 0.433) = 102 psi
Delete this LC (12.15) because this issue will be adequately handled in the TR.
Staff’s Position:
Staff agrees with AUC comment to add proposed wording to TR with AUC’s commitment to also
include references to public sources supporting the justification for a fracture gradient of
0.8 psi/foot.
Discussion:
In place of this draft LC, NRC staff agrees with the AUC comment and commitment to add the
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proposed wording to TR along with AUC’s commitment to provide references to public sources
supporting the justification for a fracture gradient of 0.8 psi/foot (Action Item 9).
In response to this action item, the applicant submitted the following response
(ML15296A539):
“During the meeting discussion AUC committed to search for references to public sources
supporting the use of 0.8 psi/ft for the fracture gradient. AUC discussed this issue with our
consultants and other operators, and while the 0.8 psi/ft is commonly employed in the Wasatch
Formation, and seems widely accepted, we have not yet identified a publicly available published
source.
However, AUC did find in the Nichols Ranch NRC prepared Safety Evaluation Report (SUA1597), that the approved formation fracture pressure for Nichols Ranch is 0.8 psi/ft. Since the
Nichols Ranch Project is conducting uranium recovery operations in the same formation
(Eocene Wasatch Formation) as the Reno Creek Project, AUC determined that 0.8 psi/ft is an
appropriate value to use for the formation fracture gradient.”
Staff Review of Response:
Staff will retain existing LC while evaluating AUC’s response.
12.17
Applicant’s Request(s):
Delete the unnecessary LC (12.17) because this issue is adequately handled in the TR.
Staff’s Position:
Staff disagrees with AUC comment. Staff also proposes the following change to draft LC
wording:
“Prior to the construction of the storage pond, the licensee shall notify NRC staff of the
availability of the site wide quality assurance program.”
As discussed earlier, some LCs are included to reinforce a regulatory requirement or
commitment. Notification to the NRC is helpful so staff is aware of activities and can schedule a
site visit, if necessary.
Discussion:
In meeting discussion, the applicant agreed to the NRC staff’s revised language to this LC.

16
ACTION ITEMS:
Action Items from October 8, 2015 Public Meeting:
1.

Draft LC 9.7, Part 1: AUC agrees with no change to following wording in 5th sentence of
2nd paragraph: “Reports generated by the designee will be reviewed by the RSP or RST
as soon as practical, but not later than 3 hours from the beginning of the next work day
following an absence, weekend, or holiday.” In meeting discussion, AUC and NRC staff
acknowledged that the RSO or RST review of designee generated reports only
documents that completion of initial review within the 3 hour timeframe and does not
constitute RSO or RST agreement with contents of this report or final action with respect
to the report. For draft LC 9.7, Part 2: AUC to submit additional information to further
clarify and support request that “…for the Thanksgiving holiday, the DO may perform the
inspections for up to four consecutive days.”

2.

Draft LC 9.8: NRC staff to coordinate with AUC to investigate revision of the direct APE
based on tribal survey.

3.

Draft LC 10.4: NRC staff to identify one example of a licensee’s listing of SOPs
developed in preparation for the preoperational inspection. AUC to provide revised
language for this draft LC in place of language in AUC’s original comment.

4.

Draft LC 10.5: AUC accepts language in draft LC, but requests that words “monitoring
well” be removed from the draft LC because monitoring wells are normally not included
in MIT. NRC staff to consider removing these words from draft LC.

5.

Draft LC 10.10: AUC to propose revision to language in draft LC and provide pointers to
supporting discussion in the TR and ER. NRC staff to review related information in TR
Section 6.1.4.4.

6.

Draft LC 10.11: AUC to propose alternative language to language in NRC response for
paragraph (B) along with supporting information.

7.

Draft LC 10.12: NRC to delete the word “not” from first sentence of paragraph (a) and
revise the last sentence of paragraph (b) to “If the non-AUC controlled well is screened
within the ore zone, the licensee will submit to NRC, for review and approval, a plan
documenting any proposed resolution including discussions with the owners of that well.”

8.

Draft LC 10.19: NRC to revise 1st sentence of 2nd paragraph to “The licensee will obtain
the necessary permits and construct at least one Class I UIC deep disposal well prior to
the commencement of operations of the Reno Creek Project.” NRC will also add
following statement after 3rd sentence of 2nd paragraph: “In the event of a decrease in
disposal capacity, the licensee shall decrease or stop its production rate (except to
maintain an inward gradient per LC 10.7) to adequately dispose of all liquid effluents and
increase its disposal capacity by completing another of the approved deep disposal
wells.”

9.

Draft LC 12.15: In place of this draft LC, NRC staff agrees with the AUC comment and
commitment to add the proposed wording to TR along with AUC’s commitment to
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provide references to public sources supporting the justification for a fracture gradient of
0.8 psi/foot.
Public Comment:
Prior to adjourning the meeting, staff solicited comments from members of the public, and there
were no public comments.
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